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1830 CENSUS OF FRANKLIN COUNTY. MISSOURI 

Contributed by; Mrs. Burl E. Lemons 
500 South Main Street 
Springf i e l d , Missouri 

The f i r s t 13 figures represent free white males 
aged 0-5, 5-10, 10-15, 15-20, 20-30, 30-40, 40-50, 
50-60, 60-70, 70-80, 80-90, 90-100, over 100 

The second le figures represent free white females 
aged 0-5, 5-10, 10-15, 15-20, 20-30, 30-40, 40-50, 
50-60, 60-70, 70-80, 80-90, 90-100, over 100 
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B0EFF TOWNSHIP : 

Samuel Blandon 

James Greenstreet 

James Criswell 

John Perry 

Robert Patton 

Thomas All e n 

John Beard 

William Guyles 

Samuel M i l l e r 

Peachum Dyer 

Abraham Shobe 

Michael Roark 

Lewi s Ha H 

William Roark 

Peter Massie 

John Obanson 

Michael Fisher 

Alexander Marshal 

1100010000000 
0000000000000 
2100010000000 
0000010100000 
2110001000000 
0101010000000 
1100001000000 
2110010000000 
2011010000000 
1111010000000 
0000000010000 
0000000000000 
0000100000000 
1000100000000 
0001101000000 
0000010000000 
0000100001000 
0000100010000 
1100010000000 
0110010000000 
1220110000000 
0000010000000 
0200110000000 
2100010000000 
1100010000000 
1100010000000 
1000110000000 
1100010000000 
2010010000000 
0210010000000 
0000001000000 
0100010000000 
1300010000000 
1010200000000 
2001010000000 
1201010000000 

Charles Massie 

William Shookman 

Michael Shookman 

George Shookman 

David M i l l e r 

Lemma Johns 

Henry Moore 

Hiram Cotter 

Joseph Davis 

William Ross 

John Anderson 

Adam Baker 

William Hutton 

John Bailey 

James McBride 

Benjamin T. Hanes 

Samuel Rule 

William C o l l i e r 
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1000200000000 
0001000000000 
2000010000000 
0100100000000 
0021000100000 
1002100100000 
0000100000000 
0001000000000 
1000010000000 
1001000100000 
0001100000000 
0000000000000 
0000100000000 
0001000000000 
2001000000000 
1000100000000 
0000100000000 
3001000000000 
1000001000000 
0000100000000 
1310000100000 
1020010000000 
2100010000000 
1000100000000 
2000010000000 
1000100000000 
2100100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0001000000000 
0000100000000 
1000100000000 
2100200000000 
1000100000000 
0010320000000 
1010200100000 
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BOEFF TOWNSHIP: 

William Event 

Zacheriah S u l l i n s 

David G a l l 

Richard S u l l i n s 

Charles McMannis 

John Robison 

Charles P h i l l i p s 

Elizabeth McMannis 

Guilford D. Hurt 

Hiram Estes 

Joseph Murrah 

William Wammack 

Absalom Greenstreet 

William G. Childers 

Mathew Blackwell 

Thomas Roark 

James Brown 

Benjamin Richardson 

Morris West 

Ira Valentine 

James Bates 

M i l l e r Shelton 

Aaron Richarson 

E l i Valentine 

David Childers 

1830 Census of Franklin County, Missouri 

0000001001000 
0000000010000 
2000010000000 
0231010000000 
1000010000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
2200010000000 
0100100000000 
0000100000000 
1000100000000 
0000000100000 
0000000100000 
1000000000000 
1310010000000 
1000100000000 
0001010000000 
2011010000000 
1400100000001 
0110100000000 
0210000000000 
1000010000000 
1100100000000 
2000010000000 
1200100000000 
0001201.000000 
0010101000000 
1210201000000 
0001010000000 
0000100000000 
0000010000000 
2200110000000 
2000010000000 
0001010000000 
1000100000000 
1000100000000 
0000100000000 
1010100000000 
1000100001000 
0012010000000 
3200010000000 
1110010000000 
1200100000000 
2000010000000 
1000100000000 
1000100000000 
200C100000000 
1000100000000 
0000100000000 

John Nance 

Mathew Blahkenship 

Robert Greenstreet 

William Perkins 

Robert Frasier 

William Murphy 

Thomas Winds 

— James Bird 

John Simpson 

Caleb Baley 

Enoch Greenstreet 

Seth Chitmoor 

John Grier 

John S u l l i n s , Sr. 

Benjamin Heatherly 

James Brown 

James McDonald 

Samuel Shelton 

Jesse McDonald 

William Compton 

John Shelton 

John G a l l 

John G a l l , J r . 

Andrew Rice 

Marietta Brock 
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0110001000000 
0000100000000 
1100010000000 
1100100000000 
0000010000000 
2000100000000 
1110001000000 
1121010000000 
1111000010000 
0040010000000 
1000100000000 
0001000000000 
0000100000000 
2100100000000 
0030001000000 
3201010000000 
0010100100000 
0011101000000 
1122001000000 
0211101000000 
0010001000000 
2211010000000 
1100110000000 
2000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000000000000 
3001000010000 
0012101000000 
0001000100000 
0000020100000 
0000000010000 
0000020100000 
0001100100000 
0011000100000 
3200200000000 
0010100000000 
3210010000000 
0000010000000 
2000010000000 
0130001000000 
3120010000000 
0210010000000 
0000010100000 
0000000100000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
1011001000000 
3220101000000 
0000000000000 
1001000000000 
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BOEFF TOWNSHIP : 

Daniel Maupin 

1830 Census of Franklin County, Missouri 

Jeffers on Su l l i n s 

John Williams 

William Maupin 

Samuel Coatley 

Levi Larrimore 

James Johnston 

James P h i l l i p s 

Polly Davis 

William Brown 

James Smythe 

Winny Brock 

William Wyatt 

John Osborn 

Thomas G. Childers 

Benjami^i Brown 

James Garland 

John Adams 

George Adams 

Clayton 

William 

Richardson 

Huffman 

Nelson Huffman 

Henry Huffman 

James P, Childers 

John Maupin 

0000200000000 
2000100010000 
0101100000000 
1001000100000 
2001010000000 
1000100000000 
1011001000000 
1101010010000 
2020001000000 
0210010000000 
2100100000000 
0000100000000 
1200010000000 
1100100000000 
1200001000000 
1120010000000 
1000000000000 
1000100000000 
2100200000000 
1000200010000 
0110010000000 
0000000000000 
2000000000000 
0000100000000 
0010101000000 
2210100000000 
0000100000000 
0000000000000 
0111001000000 
0000001000000 
0212010000000 
2211001000000 
0000010000000 
0000200100000 
0021001000000 
0211001000000 
0001000000000 
0001000000000 
0001000000000 
0001000000000 
0012000100000 
0211001000000 
0100010000000 
1000100000000 
0000100000000 
0001000000000 
1000100000000 
2000100000000 
1000100000000 
2000100000000 

Samuel Hutton 

Thomas Smyth 

Baxtor Smyth 

Dorians Wyatt 

Thomas Smyth, J r . 

James Heathley 

Osias Heathley 

William McDonald 

James Davis 

William Greenstreet 

John Alder 

William Hensley 

P h i l l i p M i l l e r 

John M i l l e r 

John Davis 

Amos Maupin 

John S u l l i n s , J r . 

John Taylor 

Benjamin Sullivan 

Leonard Heatherly 

James Cheek 

James Snelson 

John Coutley 

William Larrimore 

Allen Greenstreet 
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2210010000000 
0100010000000 
0000000001000 
1020001010000 
2000010000000 
0100010000000 
0001000000000 
1000100000000 
1021010000000 
1300010000000 
1000100000000 
0000100000000 
1000100000000 
2100100000000 
2000100000000 
0100100000000 
1000100000000 
1000100000000 
0010000100000 
0102000100000 
0000001000000 
0000000000000 
1221001000000 
1011010000000 
3101100100000 
0112100000000 
1201010000000 
1110010000000 
0000000001000 
0000010010000 
1001000000000 
0001000000000 
2001010000000 
1320010000000 
3211010000000 
1000010000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000010000000 
0000100000000 
0200000010000 
1012001000000 
2000010000000 
0200100000000 
2010001000000 
1211010000000 
1000100000000 
1100100000000 
1203100100000 
2111001000000 
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BOEFF TOWNSHIP: 

1202001000000 
1010001000000 
1100010000000 
2020001000000 
2101000000000 
0000100000000 
1023000100000 
0200101000000 

David Caldwell 

Robert Larrimore 

Obediah Larrimore 

William F. Todd 

BOLES TOWNSHIP: 

Mary Caldwell 0101100000000 
0011201000000 

David Sterigisses? 1000010000000 
0001000000000 

John Pritchett 1110100000000 
0110100000000 

Abraham Falmon (?) 0000010000000 
0001000000000 
1101010000000 
1221100000000 
0000100000000 
1001000000000 
2100010000000 
1001000000000 
2000010000000 
0200010000000 
1000010000000 
1001000000000 
0000000100000 
0001000000000 
0001000000000 
1001000000000 
1101000100000 
0201010010000 
1101000100000 
0201010100000 
0021001000000 
1110010000000 

Thomas Harvey(Henry7)0022200100000 
0000200100000 

Walter Bradbury 

Wilson D. Hurt 

John Glanduilla 

Benjamin Hodges 

Samuel Holland 

Brackett Barnes 

James M. Barnes 

Joseph Adams 

Gilbert Hodges 

Kenedy Burnes 

Henry Brown 

John B e l l 

Burul B. Adams 

Russel Brown 

James Brown 

1102001000000 
3010010000000 
1102001000000 
0001000000000 
1110010000000 
0000100000000 
0010001000000 
0001001000000 
0000100000000 
1001000000000 

Edmund F. Brown 1000100000000 
1000100000000 

Robert Burns (Bevins?) 1000010000000 
1200100000000 

Thomas Drace 1022001000000 
1100010000000 

Hannah Morris 0001000000000 
0002000100000 

Josiah Harrison 0000010100000 
0100100100000 

Jacob Cole 0000010000000 
3211010000000 

Ephraim Crenshaw 1000100000000 
1000100000000 

Parks Cranshaw 0200100000000 
1101010000000 

John Wall 0001100000000 
0002000100000 

George Purs ley 0000200100000 
0102000100000 

Robert Calvin(Colvin?) 0001000000000 
1001000000000 

Thomas Ward 0000100000000 
0000000000000 

Martin Alexander 2000010000000 
0100100000000 

Richard Duncan 1220001000000 
2011010000000 

E l i j a h Duncan 0110110000000 
0000000000000 

John Noble 1100100000000 
1200010000000 

George F. Barnes 0010110000000 
1121010000000 

Susan Bales 0001000000000 
0000000100000 

John B. Brown 2000200000000 
0000100100000 

James Jones 2211010000000 
1010010000000 

John B e l l 0211000100000 
0010000100000 

William Gandy 0000100000000 
0200000000000 

John J. Barnes 0000100000000 
0000100000000 

Samuel D. Nesbit 0000110010000 
0000100000000 

Andrew Caldwell 1022001000000 
0000010000000 

•231-(Boles Township to be continued) 



Key : 

1830 CENSUS OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, MISSOURI 

Contributed by: Mrs. Burl E. Lemons 
500 South Main Street 
Springfield, Missouri 

The f i r s t 13 figures represent free white males 
aged 0-5, 5-10, 10-15, 15-20, 20-30, 30-40, 40-50, 
50-60, 60-70, 70-80, 80-90, 90-100, over 100 

The. second 13 figures represent free white females 
aged 0-5, 5-10, 10-15, 15-20-, 20-30, 30-40, 40-50, 
50-60, 60-70, 70-80, 80-90, 90-100, over 100 

St. John's Township: 

Ruben Harrison 

Thomas Groff 

Derrett H. Jamison 

John Welch 

Joseph Jamison 

Ephraim Jamison 

Josiah Dent 

William Osburn 

Joseph Welch 

John Goode 

John W. Buckner 

Richard Brown 

Lewis Rogers 
John Mclntire 

John W. Thompson 

Thomas Smythe 

Susan Patton 

Elizabeth Jones 

William G. Owens 

0000010000000 
1000100000000 
1000100000000 
1000100000000 
2000200000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0003000000000 
1000100000000 
0001000000000 
0200001000000 
3111010000000 
1000010000000 
1001000000000 
1001100100000 
2111000100000 
0001000110000 
0000000100000 
1202101000000 
1021010000000 
1100001000000 
1000010000000 
0201001000000 
1111000000000 
Nothing marked 
1100100000000 
1110010000000 
2000110000000 
0000010000000 
1000100000000 
1000100000000 
1201000000000 
0111010000000 
0001000000000 
0022010000000 
0000101000000 
1220001000000 

Archibald Kincaid 

John Armstrong 

Matthew Caldwell 

Samuel Dent 

Joseph S. Campbell 

Joshua Brock 

George B. Burras? 

Thomas Burris 

John J . Sickles 

John S. Farrar 

Seudder Smythe 

David Smythe 

Nathan Richardson 

Olive McEun 

Lewis Maupin 

John H. Garvin 

John Mathis 

William Skinner 

Barley Dent 
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0000001000000 
0000000010000 
1100010000000 
2000010000000 
0000000100000 
1000001000000 
0100010100000 
0100010100000 
1210110000000 
0102001000000 
2201200100000 
1011010000000 
0010100000000 
0100100000000 
0000100000000 
2100100000000 
1000010000000 
0000100000000 
0111010000000 
1010010000000 
1200110000000 
1021100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0312001000000 
2001101000000 
2001010000000 
2110100000000 
1010001000000 
1141001000000 
1000210000000 
1120010000000 
0111001000000 
2110010000000 
0010001000000 
0001010000000 
1000010000000 
0020100000000 



1 

In a later A f f i d a v i t , on the 29th day of May, 1915, John G. Putman makes the 
following statements. 

He states he was born i n Marshall County, Tennessee, A p r i l 16, 1829. His 
facts regarding his enrollment in and discharge from service remain the 
same. He states here that his wife's f u l l name and her maiden name i s : 
Hannah Vanzant Putman Sparks. He again states they were married by John 
Jenkins at the home of his wife near Springfield, Missouri, on the 18th 
day of October, 1864. Regarding his previous marriage he states that 
the name of his f i r s t wife was Philean Fararr (?), and that they were 
married about 1854, and that she died near Springfield, Missouri, on 
A p r i l 3, 1857. He further states that his second wife had not been 
previous ly married, and that he had been married only the one time pre­
viously. He states that his second wife i s now deceased. He l i s t s the 
names and b i r t h dates of his children as follows : 

Sarah Clementine Putman 
Mary Susan Putman 
N e l l i e Jane Putman 
Seth Jerome Putman 
Norma Alice Putman 
Nancy Ellen Putman 

Born A p r i l 18, 1855 
Born Sept. 25, 1865 (deceased) 
Born Feb. 18, 1867 
Born Nov. 22, 1870 
Born March 1, 187J3 
Born Nov. 18, 1876 

On 

(Note: The previous l i s t i n g of his children gave Norma's 
b i r t h year as 1872 and Nancy's as 1875. These dates are 
quite clear on both a f f i d a v i t s , so this i s not a mis­
interpretation.) 

On May 31, 1920, J . R. Putman, age 49, and Nannie E. Putman, age 43, both 
residents of Route 5, Springfield, Missouri, make an A f f i d a v i t that they 
are the son and daughter, respectively, of John G. Putman, and that they have 
the charge and care of said John G. Putman, as he is t o t a l l y incapacitated 

Check No. 7564231, payable to John G. Putman, in the amount of $150 and dated 
November 4, 1920, was returned to the Bureau of Pensions, with the notation 
that pensioner, John G. Putman, had departed this l i f e on the 12th day of 
September, 1920. 

EDITOR'S NOTE: 

I believe John G. Putman to have been a son of Reuben R. 
Putman and his wife Polly (Mary) ? and that of the 
13 children of Reuben R. and Polly Putman there was also 
a son named William H., b. 27 March 1830, i n Tennessee, 
who married on Oct. 22, 1863 in Greene Co., Missouri, J u l i a 
Ann Catherine Gurley, daughter of Aaron Gurley and Martha 
Mullings. William H. Putman had a son Hosea Everett (Hode) 
Putman who m. Susie Murray. Mrs. Putman i s s t i l l l i v i n g , and 
in an interview with her in December 1967 she stated that the 
13 children consisted of either s i x g i r l s and seven boys or 
seven g i r l s and six boys. She gave me the names of eight of 
these children and i n some instances who they married. She 
stated that she thought the maiden name of John's second wife 
was Hannah V. (this would probably be for Vanzant) White. As 
you can see. by his pension records, this i s no doubt incorrect, 
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Continuation : 

St. John's Township: 

William Jamison 

Samuel Beatty 

Amos Richardson 

George W. M i l l e r 

P h i l l i p Martin 

Richard Farrar 

Leonard Farrar 

Valentine Hunter 

John Caldwell 

Fawson Johnston 

Thomas! H. Johnston 

Williamson Rogers 

James K. Rule 

Samuel Greer 

Sarah Vaughan 

William Vaughan 

Harrison Vaughan 

Benjamin Johnston 

Dyson Johnston 

Andrew Caldwell 

Francis Cooper 

Harley Sappington 

Edmund Anderson 

William Campbell 

John C. White 

1830 Census of Franklin County, Missouri 

10001.00000000 
0001100000000 
0101020000000 
0000000100000 
3211010000000 
0110010000000 
2100010000000 
1110001000000 
1100001000000 
2011100001000 
1210010000000 
1000100000000 
0210000010000 
001.0000010000 
0000001000000 
0010001000000 
0000100000000 
0010100000000 
1200100000000 
1100100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
2000100000000 
1100100100000 
2000100000000 
0100100000000 
0020100000000 
2111010000000 
0012000000000 
0010001000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000000000000 
0001200100000 
0000010010000 
0000100000000 
1001000000000 
2011210000000 
0211010000000 
2210001000000 
0111010000000 
0000001001000 
0001100100000 
0020000100000 
0100000100000 
2111001000000 
121.0010000000 
0001101000000 
0011200100000 

James Ketcheside 

Johnston Bradley 

Hiram S a t t e r f i e l d 

Jofse Park 

Barney Strickland 

Elisha Estes 

Thomas Rodes 

Michael Harine 
(Harins?) 

David Stites 

Hedgman T r i p l e t t 

Jacob Gall 

Clayton B. Hinton 

James Shelton 

Gideon Richardson 

John Corn 

John Dayel 

John Stites 

Jacob Wilson 

Caldwell Brynside 

Robert M i t c h e l l 

Charles Welch 

Francis Matlock 

William Stites 

William Hendrick 

John S t i t e s , Sr. 

0011000100000 
0120001000000 
1000100000000 
0001000000000 
0100100000000 
1000100000000 
0111101000000 
1210001000000 
0000000010000 
0000000000000 
0120001000000 
0000100000000 
2200100000000 
0000100000000 
0000300000000 
0000000000000 
1200110000000 
2100100000000 
2110010000000 
1100100000000 
2000100000000 
0000100000000 
1110010100000 
1111100000000 
1110010100000 
1111100000000 
2110010000000 
1111010000000 
0000100000000 
0000000000000 
0200100000000 
2100100000000 
1140010000000 
2000010000000 
1000010000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000000000000 
0111100100000 
0103101000000 
2100200010000 
0000100000000 
1100010000000 
1100100000000 
2100010000000 
0100010000000 
2000010000000 
0000100000000 
0000100010000 
0002000100000 

-96-



Continuation : 

St. John's Township: 

18 30 Cens us of Franklin 

Thomas Brown 

Andrew McWilliams 

John Coutley, Sr. 

Benjamin Pemilton? 

Frah A. Todd 

John A. Todd 

Fielding Sappington 

Wittum Sappington 

Samuel C a h i l l 

John Bafz (Bafe?) 

Richard H. Bramble 

Richard Richardson 

E l i j a h Wilson 

Pauny C a h i l l 

Thompson Wall 

Harry Dent 

Homor Honor? ) 
Anderson ) 

John Hinton 

Ephraim B. Strick­
land 

Robert Beatty 

Micajah Caldwell 

Benjamin R. Baley 

Alvy Caldwell 

Phinehas Adams 

John G. Greer 

0110200010000 
0120000100000 
0312001000000 
0111001000000 
0000000010000 
0000010000000 
1000100000000 
1000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
0001000000000 
Nothing Marked 

2110100000000 
1000100000000 
0000000100000 
0000000000000 
1100010000000 
1010010000000 
0001010000000 
0000200010000 
0000100000000 
2000000000000 
0021000000000 
0000001000000 
1100200000000 
0000100000000 
1000100000000 
1000100000000 
0000000000000 
1120100000000 
0000100010000 
0100000010000 
0000010000000 
2101100000000 
0000010000000 
2101100000000 
1000100000000 
1010010000000 
1001100000000 
1100100000000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
1101001000000 
0122001000000 
2100100000000 
1000100010000 

Moses Craft 

Susan Bray 

James Loyd 

Nancy Hart 

John Caldwell 

John Jenney? 

Daniel I. Kinnett 

Jane Armstrong 

Marsters Campbell 

Carrie F i t s z w i l e r 

Alexander Chambers 

Press G. Rule 

Thomas Buckner 

Jesse Paul 

Lewis Williams 

John Jump 

Hickman Baker 

Radford Stone 

Thomas F. Clayton 

Wilson McEun 

2001000010000 
2211001000000 
1011000000000 
1211010000000 
2010010000000 
0110000000000 
2120000000000 
0100010000000 
1211001100000 
0011000100000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
1100010000000 
1000100000000 
0011100000000 
0010000010000 
0000100000000 
0000100000000 
1000100000000 
0000100000000 
1200210010000 
1100100000000 
0010000000000 
0100000100000 
0010210000000 
0000010000000 
0000010000000 
0000000000000 
1111001000000 
0101010001000 
2110010000000 
0000100000000 
2100010000000 
0200010000000 
0000100000000 
0000000000000 
0011100000000 
0001000000000 
0000100000000 
0001000000000 

This concludes St. John's Township, 
Franklin County, Missouri. This 
1830 Census of Franklin County w i l l 
be continued i n a future issue. 


